pension scheme of £5.9m (2019: £3.2m). Included within this is a £1.2m credit in respect of previous periods which includes a £0.8m credit in
connection with the release of provisions following the successful resolution of a number of prior year uncertain tax positions.

4 Profit from Discontinued Operations

The profit from discontinued operations of £135.2m in the year was comprised of the profit after tax of milkrite | InterPuls up to the date of
disposal on 25 September 2020 of £5.4m and the post tax gain on disposal of £129.8m.

34

Avon Rubber p.l.c.  |  Annual Report & Accounts 2020

Financial Review continued

5 Restatements

The previously reported prior year comparatives for the adjusted measures have been restated for the following items: to reflect the impact
of the new lease standard, to present milkrite | InterPuls as a discontinued operation following the disposal in September 2020 and to include
the pension administration costs within the adjusted performance measures as these were previously excluded.

The table below shows the reconciliation of the previously reported key measures to the restated prior year comparatives:

Note

As reported
30 September

2019
£m

Change in
accounting

policy
£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

Pension
adjustments

£m

Restated
30 September

2019
£m

Adjusted Earnings 28.0 (0.1) (7.0) (0.4) 20.5

Adjusted Earnings per share (pence) 2.3 91.7p (0.3p) (22.9p) (1.3p) 67.2p

Adjusted operating profit 2.1 31.3 0.4 (8.6) (0.5) 22.6

Adjusted EBITDA 2.1 39.5 1.0 (11.6) (0.5) 28.4

Reconciliation of restated reported measures is available in note 7.7 of the financial statements.

Net cash and cash flow

Cash generated from continuing operations was £32.6m, compared to £18.4m in 2019 benefiting from the cash receipt relating to the
2019 $16.6m Rest of World Military mask system contract which offset a Helmets & Armor working capital out flow due to the timing of
receipts from 3M under the terms of the transitional service agreement. Operating cash conversion from adjusted EBITDA increased to
84.9% (2019: 64.8%), and excluding Helmets & Armor was 123.3% on an organic continuing operations basis.